

III

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 5715, 5716, 5717, 5719, 5720, 4294, 4295, 8397, 8399, 8400, 8401, 8411, 8412, 8413, 8414, 8415, 8417, 11948, 11950, 11952, 11956, 11957, 11959, 11960, 11965, 11967, 11970, 11971, 11977, 11989 AND 11992 OF 2013

WITH  
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

FCI & Anr. etc. etc.

.....Petitioner

-Versus-

Harman Transport Co. & Anr. etc. etc.

.....Respondents

## OFFICE REPORT

The office report was listed before the Registrar Court on 12th August, 2013, when the following order was passed:

"Await return of notice of the unserved respondents. All the served respondents are granted four weeks time for filing counter affidavit.

List the matter on 17.10.2013."

Service position in each of the SLP is as under:

SLP (C) NO. 5715 OF 2013:

It is submitted that there are two respondents in this matters. Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Advocate has on 4th July, 2013 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of both the respondents. Service of notice is complete but no counter affidavit has been filed so far.

SLP (C) NO. 5716 OF 2013:

It is submitted that there are seven respondents in this matter. A.D. card duly signed has been received back from respondent nos. 1-3 & 5-7. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from respondent No.4 so far.

It is further submitted that Mr Yashpal Dhingra, Advocate who appeared before the Court on behalf of all the seven respondents has not filed vakalatnama/ appearance so far.

It is also submitted that a copy of the show cause notice was also handed over to the counsel for the petitioner for effecting service of notice on all the respondents. The counsel for the petitioner has on 17th July 2013 filed affidavit of service alongwith proof of service which shows that the dasti notice has been served on all the respondents. Service of notice is complete by way of dasti but no one has filed vakalatnama/ appearance so far.

.....2/-

-2-

SLP (C) NOS. 5717 & 5720 OF 2013:

It is submitted that there is sole respondent (common) in both the matters. Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Advocate has on 15th July 2013 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of sole respondent, but has not filed counter affidavit so far.

SLP (C) NO. 5719 OF 2013:

It is submitted that there are 7 respondents in this matter. Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Advocate has already filed Caveat/Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of all the seven respondents, and has on 29th August, 2013, filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1 only.

SLP (C) NO. 4294 OF 2013:

It is submitted that there are seven respondents in this matter. Mr. S. K. Sabharwal, Advocate has already filed Caveat/Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of all the seven respondents, but has not filed counter affidavit so far.  
SLP (C) NO. 4295 OF 2013:

It is submitted that there are two respondents in this matter. Mr. S. K. Sabharwal, Advocate has on 4th July 2013 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of both the respondents, but has not filed counter affidavit so far.  
SLP (C) NOS. 8397 AND 8411 OF 2013:

It is submitted that there is sole respondent (common) in both the matters. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from the sole respondent in SLP (C) No. 8397 of 2013.

It is also submitted that Mr. Satish Vig, Advocate has on 22.02.2013 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of sole respondent in SLP (C) No. 8411 of 2013 has not filed counter affidavit so far.  
SLP (C) NO. 8399 OF 2013:

It is submitted that there are seven respondents in this matter. A.D.Cards duly signed has been received back from Respondent No. 2,5 and 6. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved covers containing the notice has been received back from respondent nos. 1,3,4, 5 and 7 so far.

...3/-

-3-

SLP (C) NO. 8400 AND 8412 OF 2013:

It is submitted that there are three respondents common in both the matters. A.D. Cards duly signed has been received back from Respondent Nos. 1 and 2. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from respondent no. 3 so far.

SLP (C) NO. 8401 OF 2013:

It is submitted that there is sole respondent in this matter. Mr. Satish Vig, Advocate has on 27.02.2013 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of sole respondent but has not filed counter affidavit so far.

SLP (C) NO. 8413 AND 8417 OF 2013:

It is submitted that there are two respondents common in both the matters. Mr. S.K.Sabharwal, Advocate has on 8th April 2013 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of both the respondents in both the matters but has not filed counter affidavit so far.

SLP (C) NO. 8414 AND 8415 OF 2013:

It is submitted that there is sole respondent common in both the matters. A.D. card duly signed has been received back from the sole respondent.

SLP (C) NOS. 11948 AND 11950 OF 2013:

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent in both the matters through Mr. Satish Vig, Advocate who has already filed Caveat/Vakalatnama on behalf of the sole respondent in both the matters but he has not filed counter affidavit so far.

SLP (C) NOS. 11952 AND 11956 OF 2013:

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued on 25.04.2013 to both the common respondents in both the matters. Mr. S. K. Sabharwal, Advocate has on 4th July 2013 filed vakalatnama/ appearance on behalf of both the respondents but no counter affidavit has been filed.

SLP (C) NOS. 11957 and 11965, OF 2013:

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued on 25.04.2013 to the sole respondent in both the matters. Mr. Satish Vig, Advocate has on 11th May 2013 filed vakalatnama/ appearance on behalf of sole respondent in both the matters and he has filed counter affidavit on 12th September, 2013 only in SLP No. 11957 of 2013 .

....4/-

-4-

SLP (C) NO. 11959 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued on 25.04.2013 to the

sole respondent. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from the sole respondent so far.

SLP (C) NO. 11960, 11967, 11971 and 11989 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued on 25.04.2013 to the sole respondent in these matters. Mr. Satish Vig, Advocate has on 11th May 2013 filed vakalatnama/ appearance on behalf of sole respondent but no counter affidavit has been filed.

SLP (C) NO. 11970 of 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued on 25.04.2013 to the sole respondent. A.D card duly signed has been received back from the sole respondent but no one has filed vakalatnama/ appearance on behalf of said respondent.

SLP (C) NO. 11977 of 2013

It is submitted that Mr. Satish Vig, Advocate has on 18th September, 2013 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of sole respondent. No counter affidavit has been filed so far.

SLP (C) NO. 11992 of 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued on 25.04.2013 to the sole respondent. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from the sole respondent so far.

The office report is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court for orders.

Dated this the 8th day of October, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. Y. Prabhakara Rao, Advocate
2. Mr. S. K. Sabharwal, Advocate
3. Mr. Satish Vig, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR